
 
 
 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA                                          EDMUND G. BROWN JR. GOVERNOR 
CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD 
1010 HURLEY WAY, SUITE 300         
SACRAMENTO, CA  95825     
 

 
PACIFIC RACING ASSOCIATION 

Golden Gate Fields 
Albany, California 

 
To the California Horse Racing Board 

Honorable Edmund G. Brown Jr., Governor 
Honorable Keith Brackpool, Chairman 
Honorable David Israel, Vice-Chairman 

Honorable Jesse H. Choper, Member 
Honorable Bo Derek, Member 

Honorable Jerome S. Moss, Member 
Honorable Richard A. Rosenberg, Member 

Kirk E. Breed, Executive Director 
Jacqueline Wagner, Assistant Executive Director 

                                                 
Report for the period Wednesday, February 1, 2012 through Sunday, February 5, 2012. 

 
Wednesday 
02-01-121 DUTY STEWARD 
 Steward Darrel McHargue was on duty to oversee the entry process and  
 declarations. 
 
02-01-122 ROY LUMM (12GG003) 
 The stewards conducted a formal hearing for owner-trainer, who has been 

charged with violating California Horse Racing Board rules #1887 (a) (Trainer 
to Insure Condition of Horse) and #1843(a) (d) (Medication, Drugs and Other 
Substances). 

 
 Mr. Lumm waived his right to counsel.  CHRB Investigator Barbara Chimero 

presented the case for the CHRB and the proceedings were recorded by 
Certified Court Reporter Christine Niccoli. 

 
 The complaint alleges Mr. Lumm’s filly, WINGS OF PEGASUS, who finished 

fourth in the seventh race at Golden Gate Fields on December 30, 2011, 
showed the presence of cyclobenzaprine (Flexeril), a class ‘4’ drug substance 
subject to a class ‘B’penalty, in post race urine sample (GG13237). 

 
 The Board of Stewards heard telephonic testimony from CHRB Equine Medical 

Director Rick Arthur, D.V.M., regarding the substance cyclobenzaprine.  Dr. 
Arthur explained the substance is intended for human use and not equine, 
which moves the class 4 drug to a class B penalty. 

 
 Mr. Lumm testified candidly that he gave his filly the medication four days 

before it ran on December 30, 2011, following a morning workout.  He stated 
he did so as the horse was in distress and there was no veterinarian available. 

 
 Decision forthcoming. 

 



Thursday 
02-02-121 CAL-BRED REPORT 
 The Cal-bred race for four year olds, claiming price $6,250, five and one half 

furlongs, was used open with eight entries. 
 
02-02-122 DECLARATIONS – REFUNDS 
 6th race: #5 HARD SPUN SECRETS (Tr. Jerry Hollendorfer) sick 
     Examining Veterinarian Diane Isbell  REFUND:  $581.10 
 8th race: #5 WESTERN ROSES (Tr. Candelario Villamar) injured 
     Examining Veterinarian Diane Isbell   REFUND:  $894.10  
 
02-02-123 RULING NO. 30 – LUMM (12GG003) 
   Owner/Trainer ROY G. LUMM, who started the horse WINGS OF 
   PEGASUS, fourth place finisher in the seventh race at Golden Gate 
   Fields on December 30, 2011, is suspended thirty (30) days, February 4 
   through March 4, 2012 and fined the sum of one thousand dollars 
   pursuant to California Horse Racing Board rule #1887 (Trainer to Insure  
   Condition of Horse) for violation of California Horse Racing rule #1843  
   (a) & (d) (Medication, Drugs and Other Substances:  Prohibited substance–  
   cyclobenzaprine [Class 4] ). 
 
   During the term of suspension, all licenses and license privileges of  
   ROY G. LUMM are suspended and pursuant to California Horse Racing 
   Board rule #1528 (Jurisdiction of Stewards), subject is denied access to 
   all premises in this jurisdiction. 
 
 The above ruling was issued after the Board of Stewards considered the 

evidence and testimony presented during the formal hearing held on February 
1, 2012. 

 
02-02-124 HORSE GOES WRONG – Eighth Race 
 During the running of the eighth race #3 BRICKYARDTRADITION (Tr. W. L. 

McDaniel) went wrong near the 3/8 pole and was pulled up by jockey Pedro 
Terrero. 

 
 The track vet, Sara Sporer, D.V.M., was on the scene immediately and reported 

a right front distal sesamoid ligament ruptured and euthanized the five year old 
horse. 

 
02-02-125 ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 
   GGF     865 $   266,921.10 
   NCOT  1,984 $   665,277.50 
   SCOT   $   297,041.90 
   Out of State $   777,053.21 
   TOTAL   2,849   $2,006,293.71 
 
Friday 
02-03-121 CAL-BRED REPORT 
 The Cal-bred race for four year olds and older, claiming price $6,250, one mile 

and one sixteenth, failed to fill. 
 
02-03-122 DECLARATIONS – REFUNDS 
 2nd race: #1 COME NEXT MONDAY (Tr. Terri Eaton) injured in gate 
     Track Veterinarian Sara Sporer  REFUND:  $10,466.39 
 4th race: #3 BEST LAID PLANS (Tr. Duane Offield) sick 
     Examining Veterinarian Diane Isbell  REFUND:  $   324.40 
 
 
 



02-03-123 RULING NO. 31 – PIMENTEL 
 
   In the Matter of: 
    Owner/Trainer MARTIN RAMIREZ PIMENTEL 
 
   An informal hearing having been held, owner/trainer MARTIN RAMIREZ 
   PIMENTEL is hereby fined the sum of five hundred dollars ($500.00) for 
   violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1489 (c) (Grounds for 
   Denial or Refusal of License – misrepresentation on license application). 
   Further, Pacific Racing Association ruling #76, dated May 26, 2011  
   suspending subject for violation of CHRB rule #1547 (Failure to Appear) 
   is hereby set aside and the license privileges of Martin Ramirez Pimentel 
   are restored to good standing. 
 
 The foregoing ruling was issued following a telephonic hearing with Mr. 

Pimentel. 
 
 Mr. Pimentel, who is participating at Emerald Downs racetrack in Washington, 

failed to list a 2001 felony conviction (cocaine) on his October 29, 2010, 
California owner’s license application.  Mr. Pimentel’s three year probation was 
completed in 2004 and had he noted the conviction he would be eligible for a 
license. 

 
 Mr. Pimentel was directed to file an amended application, sign a testing 

agreement and pay the fine imposed. 
 
02-03-124 OFFICIAL REPLACED 
 Horse Identifier Patrick Kealy has announced his retirement and has been 

replaced by licensed Identifier Darrell Sparks. 
 
 Mr. Kealy is the subject of an ongoing California Horse Racing Board 

investigation regarding his job performance. 
 
02-03-125 LATE DECLARATIONS – Second Race 
 The Board of Stewards scratched #1 COME NEXT MONDAY (David Essman) on 

the recommendation of the track veterinarian, Sara Sporer, D.V.M. 
 The three year old filly injured herself while being loaded into the starting gate. 
 
02-03-126 ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 
   GGF  1,004 $   288,848.40 
   NCOT  2,239 $   710,950.10 
   SCOT   $   326,066.50 
   Out of State $   912,570.47 
   TOTAL   3,243   $2,238,435.47 
 
Saturday 
02-04-121 CAL-BRED REPORT 
 The Cal-bred race for fillies and mares, four years old and older, claiming price 

$7,000 - $8,000, failed to fill. 
 
02-04-122 DECLARATIONS – REFUNDS 
 5th race: #3 AMERICAN EXCESS (Tr. Brian Pitnick) re-enter 
          Stewards  REFUND:  $   837.50 
 
 8th race: #7 OURWESTCOASTGHOST  (Tr. D. Wayne Baker) sick 
     Official Veterinarian Forrest Franklin  REFUND:  $2,448.80 
 
 
 



02-04-123 ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 
   GGF  1,767 $   455,964.70 
   NCOT  3,410 $1,152,233.40 
   SCOT   $   606,846.30 
   Out of State $1,453,557.67 
   TOTAL   5,177   $3,668,602.70 
 
Sunday 
02-05-121 CAL-BRED REPORT 
 The Cal-bred race for fillies and mares, four year years old and older, claiming 

price $9,000 - $10,000, six furlongs, failed to fill. 
 
02-05-122 DECLARATIONS – REFUNDS 
 3rd race: #2 KNOCKOUT ARTIST (Tr. Kent Molinaro) sick 
     Examining Veterinarian Diane Isbell  REFUND:  $ 289.00 
 
 The late declaration in the third race reduced the field to four wagering 

interests and in compliance with California Horse Racing Board rule #1954 
(Pari-mutuel Pools) show wagering was canceled and the additional refund 
amounted to $61.00. 

 
 4th race: #2 LUCKY AFFAIR (Tr. Eddie Rich) sick  
     Examining Veterinarian Diane Isbell  REFUND:  $ 800.90 
 
02-05-123 RULING NO. 32 – KLOKSTAD 
   Trainer BUD KOKSTAD is fined the sum of three hundred dollars 
   ($300.00) pursuant to California Horse Racing Board rule #1870 
   (Conditions of Meeting Binding Upon Licensees) for failure to satisfy  
   the workout requirements for the meeting for the horse OFFLEE WILD 
   BOY necessitating a declaration from the third race on Sunday,  
   February 5, 2012. 
 
 The above ruling was issued as Mr. Klokstad’s horse OFFLEE WILD BOY was 

declared from the third race on Sunday, February 5, 2012 for insufficient 
works. 

 
02-05-124 INQUIRY – Claim of Foul – DISQUALIFICATION – Fifth Race 
 The stewards posted the inquiry sign following the fifth race for a review of an 

incident in the stretch involving #2 OH FRANKIE OH (Juan Hernandez), first, 
and #1 LADY’S PLAN (Leonel Camacho-Flores), third.  In addition, Mr. 
Camacho-Flores lodged a claim of foul regarding the same incident. 

 
 After considering the patrol judges report, interviewing the riders involved and 

reviewing the video, the stewards decided unanimously to disqualify #2 OH 
FRANKIE OH from first to third for interference. 

 
 The video shows #2 OH FRANKIE OH drifts in on #1 LADY’S PLAN inside the 

sixteenth pole, forcing the latter to take up, lose ground and the opportunity of 
better placing. 

 
 Original order of finish:  (2) – 3 – 1 – 9 – 4 – 6 – 8 – 7 - 5 
 Official order of finish:   3 – 1 – (2) – 9 – 4 – 6 – 8 – 7 – 5 
 
02-05-125 INQUIRY – NO CHANGE – Sixth Race 
 The stewards conducted an inquiry following the sixth race for a review of an 

incident near the sixteenth pole involving #3 FEISTY WAGER (David Lopez), 
fourth, and #1 CHARMING BESS (Leslie Mowing), fifth. 

 



 After interviewing the riders involved, the patrol judges and reviewing the 
video, the Board of Stewards decided unanimously to make no change in the 
original order of finish. 

 
 The video shows the minor incident in the stretch had no bearing on the 

outcome of the race. 
 
02-05-126 ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 
   GGF  4,033 $   467,263.30 
   NCOT  2,359 $   727,118.10 
   SCOT   $   317,905.20 
   Out of State $   705,069.44 
   TOTAL   6,392   $2,217,356.04 
       
    
     W  E  E  K  L  Y          S  U  M  M  A  R  Y 
 
ATTENDANCE REPORT  - The full Board of Stewards was in attendance each racing day 

during this reporting period for both morning business and the afternoon racing 
program.  The full Board was in attendance on the non-racing day (2/1) for a 
pre-scheduled hearing.   

 
 
VETERINARIAN RECOMMENDED SCRATCHES 
2-Feb 6 5 HARD SPUN SECRETS Hollendorfer sick Isbell $581.10 

 8 5 WESTERN ROSES Villamar injured Isbell $894.10 
3-Feb 2 1 COME NEXT MONDAY Eaton injured at gate Sporer $10,466.39 

 4 3 BEST LAID PLANS Offield sick Isbell $324.40 
4-Feb 8 7 OURWESTCOASTGHOST Baker sick Franklin $2,448.80 
5-Feb 3 2 KNOCKOUT ARTIST Molinaro sick Isbell $289.00 

 4 2 LUCKY AFFAIR Rich sick Isbell $800.90 
  
 
VETERINARY REPORT 
 Euthanized / Died                        
   02-02-12 Movin N Grandstyle (Tr. G. Preciado) castrated 02/01; died 
   02-02-12 Brickyardtradition (Tr. W. McDaniel) right front distal  
     Sesamoidian ligaments ruptured; Tapeta, racing   
 
  Veterinarian’s List 
   There were thirteen (13) horses placed on the vet’s list: 
    Sick:   5   
    Injured:  2  
    Medication:  6   
   There were thirteen (13) horses removed from the vet’s list: 
    Sick:  6 
    Injured:  2 
    Unsound:  2 
    Bled:  1 
    Medication:  1 
    Exhausted:   1 
Shockwave Therapy:  There were no shockwave therapy treatments reported. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



WEEKLY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE SUMMARY FOR SATELLITE FACILITIES 
 

Anderson 95  $        25,958.30  
Bakersfield 364  $        82,588.30  
Fresno   259  $        69,558.60  
Fresno Club One 103  $        64,426.70  
Monterey 340  $      115,038.30  
Pleasanton 1416  $      477,991.70  
Sacramento 1135  $      349,315.10  
San Jose 1605  $      508,268.40  
San Mateo 2726  $      997,311.10  
Santa Rosa 640  $      139,977.90  
Stockton 805  $      263,012.00  
Tulare 169  $        43,320.00  
Turlock 336  $      119,800.10  
Vallejo 718  $      215,388.30  
So. California   $   1,547,859.90  
Out of State   $   3,848,251.09  

 
 
 
 

    2-Feb 3-Feb 4-Feb 5-Feb Week Meet 

          
ACCIDENTS  0 0 0 0 0 4 
CAL-BRED RACES  0 0 0 0 0 0 
CLAIMS  1 3 1 2 7 50 
DISQUALIFICATIONS  0 0 0 1 1 5 
INQUIRIES/OBJECTIONS  0 0 1 2 3 13 
REFUNDS  2 2 2 2 8 67 
RULINGS  1 1 0 1 3 32 

 
 
       Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
       ________________________ 
       Dennis Nevin, Steward 
 
 
       ________________________ 
       John B. Herbuveaux, Steward 
 
 
       ___________________________ 
       Darrel McHargue, Steward 
 
DN/BOS:kjk 
 

 


